



IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN DEPARTMENT OF MIDWIFERY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE UNIVERSITAS NEGERI MALANG

AND

DIVISION OF NURSING, MIDWIFERY, AND SOCIAL WORK, SCHOOL OF HEALTH SCIENCES THE UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER

FOR RESEARCH COLLABORATION

Number: 18.9.5/UN32.9.7/KS/2024

This agreement is signed by the following parties:

- **1. Nindi Kusuma Dewi, S.Keb., Bd., M.Keb**: Head of the Department of Midwifery; acting on behalf of Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Negeri Malang, located on Jalan Semarang 5, Malang, hereby referred to as **THE FIRST PARTY.**
- 2. Dr. Asri Maharani, MMRS, Ph.D, Fsph, FRSS: Lecturer of the Division of Nursing, Midwifery, and Social Work; acting on behalf of School of Health Sciences, The University of Manchester, located on Oxford Road, Manchester M13 9PL, UK. According to the 2024 QS Ranking of World Universities, The University of Manchester is ranked 34th in the world and ranked 6th by subject Nursing hereby referred to as THE SECOND PARTY.

THE FIRST PARTY and **THE SECOND PARTY** hereafter shall collectively be referred to as **THE PARTIES**. This Implementation of Agreement for Research Collaboration is developed and established between **THE PARTIES** under the following terms:

Article 1 PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE

- (1) The purpose of this Implementation of Agreement is to support collaboration between **THE PARTIES** within the scope of this agreement mentioned in Article 2.
- (2) The objective of this Implementation of Agreement is to develop research collaboration between **THE PARTIES.**

| Signature THE FIRST PARTY | Signature THE SECOND PARTY |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | |

Article 2 SCOPE

- (1) The scope of this Implementation of Agreement includes research collaboration between the faculty members and students of **THE PARTIES**.
- (2) **THE PARTIES** shall monitor the implementation of research collaboration at least twice in 1 (one) year.
- (3) The research collaboration between **THE PARTIES** involves faculty members/lecturers and students, as follows:

| N o | Research Title | Name of Faculty Members/University | Students/Student Number/University | Researc h Locatio n | Fundin g (Rp.) | Source of Fundin g | Research Duration |
|--------|--|--|--|------------------------------|----------------|--|----------------------|
| 1 | Development of a mobile smartphone app as a pregnancy monitoring journal to support obesity reduction in pregnant women in urban areas | Laras Putri Gamagita, S.Keb., Bd., M.Keb (Universitas Negeri Malang) Nindi Kusuma Dewi, S.Keb., Bd., M.Keb (Universitas Negeri Malang) dr. Anditri Weningtyas, M.Biomed (Universitas Negeri Malang) Dr. Asri Maharani, MMRS., Ph.D, Fsph, FRSS (The University of Manchester) | M. Rizal Usman/23031 1970309/ Universitas Negeri Malang Nurul Setyowati/ 20061263522 79/ Universitas Negeri Malang | Malang, East Java | | Internal Researc h Grants Univers itas Negeri Malang | 1 year |
| 2 | Prevention of Stunting Through "PEKA-IBU: Exclusive Breastfeeding Program for Working Mothers" in Indonesia | Nindi Kusuma Dewi, S.Keb., Bd., M.Keb (Universitas Negeri Malang) Laras Putri Gamagita, S.Keb., Bd., M.Keb (Universitas Negeri Malang) dr. Anditri Weningtyas, M.Biomed (Universitas | Arif Ladika Wiratama/2310 11611434/Uni versitas Negeri Malang Angga Aldian/220611 608379/Univer sitas Negeri Malang | Malang, East Java | | Internal Researc h Grants Univers itas Negeri Malang | 1 year |

| Signature | Signature |
|-----------|------------|
| THE FIRST | THE SECOND |
| PARTY | PARTY |
| | |
| | |

| Manchester) |
|-------------|
|-------------|

Article 3 FUNDING

The funding for the research collaboration projects under this agreement shall refer to the details stated in **Article 2** above. Should there be changes of funding arrangements, a separate and specific agreement shall be prepared and meet the approval of **THE PARTIES**.

Article 4 **DURATION**

This Implementation of Agreement is effective from September 2024 and valid until September 2025.

Article 5 OTHER MATTERS

- (1) This Implementation of Agreement can be changed or modified upon mutual agreement in writing of **THE PARTIES** under mutually agreed terms and conditions.
- (2) This Implementation of Agreement shall be terminated when one of **THE PARTIES** or **THE PARTIES** violate the mutually agreed terms and conditions.
- (3) Other matters outside this Implementation of Agreement shall be discussed by **THE PARTIES** and can be written in an Addendum attached as an integral part of this Implementation of Agreement document.
- (4) This Implementation of Agreement is developed for research collaboration and is established and signed by **THE PARTIES** in duplicate; all copies being equally authentic.

| Signature THE FIRST PARTY |
|---------------------------------|
| |

THE FIRST PARTY,

THE SECOND PARTY,

Nindi Kusumadewi, S.Keb., Bd., M.Keb

Head of Department of Midewifery, Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Negeri Malang

Date: 18th September 2024

Dr. Asri Maharani, MMRS., Ph.D., Fsph, FRSS

Division of Nursing, Midwifery, and Social Work, School of Health Sciences, The University of

Manchester

Date: 18th September 2024

IN WITNESS THEREOF

Dr. dr. Moch Yunus, M.Kes

Dean Faculty of Medicine

Date: 18th September 2024

| Signature | Signature |
|-----------|------------|
| THE FIRST | THE SECOND |
| PARTY | PARTY |
| | |
| | |